have any claim against any other party save that all out-of-pocket expenses and legal fees as

may have been properly incurred by VSC BVI in connection with the proposed offer of the

Offer Shares or the arrangements contemplated by the Underwriting Agreement shall be borne

by iSteelAsia and the Open Offer will not proceed. In such event, the Underwriting Agreement

will not become unconditional and the Open Offer and the Subscription will not be completed.

— 15 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of iSteelAsia as at the Latest Practicable

Date and the shareholding structures after completion of the Open Offer but before completion

of the Subscription, and after completion of the Open Offer and the Subscription (but before

any exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds).

(a) Assume that none of the Offer Shares are taken up by the Qualifying Shareholders

Upon completion
Existing shareholding of the Open Offer but Upon completion

as at the Latest before completion of the Open Offer
Shareholders Practicable Date of the Subscription* and Subscription

New Shares % New Shares % New Shares %

VSC BVI 3,010,260 18.9 18,979,138 59.4 18,979,138 19.8

TN (Note 1) 1,633,676 10.2 1,633,676 5.1 1,633,676 1.7

Huge Top (Note 2) 1,598,113 10.0 1,598,113 5.0 1,598,113 1.7

Right Action

Offshore Inc.

(Note 3) 1,024,000 6.4 1,024,000 3.2 1,024,000 1.1

The Ajia Parties:

NASAC — — — — 44,163,474 46.1

Mr. Tsang 509,400 3.2 509,400 1.6 20,202,886 21.1

Sub-total 509,400 3.2 509,400 1.6 64,366,360 67.2

Public 8,193,429 51.3 8,193,429 25.7 8,193,429 8.5

Total 15,968,878 100.0 31,937,756 100.0 95,794,716 100.0

* These figures are shown for illustrative purposes only. The Open Offer is expected to be completed

simultaneously with the Subscription.

— 16 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(b) Assume all the Qualifying Shareholders (other than the Ajia Parties) take up in
full their respective entitlement of Offer Shares

Upon completion
Existing shareholding of the Open Offer but Upon completion

as at the Latest before completion of the Open Offer
Shareholders Practicable Date of the Subscription* and Subscription

New Shares % New Shares % New Shares %

VSC BVI 3,010,260 18.9 6,529,920 20.5 6,529,920 6.8

TN (Note 1) 1,633,676 10.2 3,267,352 10.2 3,267,352 3.4

Huge Top (Note 2) 1,598,113 10.0 3,196,226 10.0 3,196,226 3.3

Right Action

Offshore Inc.

(Note 3) 1,024,000 6.4 2,048,000 6.4 2,048,000 2.2

The Ajia Parties:

NASAC — — — — 44,163,474 46.1

Mr. Tsang 509,400 3.2 509,400 1.6 20,202,886 21.1

Sub-total 509,400 3.2 509,400 1.6 64,366,360 67.2

Public 8,193,429 51.3 16,386,858 51.3 16,386,858 17.1

Total 15,968,878 100.0 31,937,756 100.0 95,794,716 100.0

* These figures are shown for illustrative purposes only. The Open Offer is expected to be completed

simultaneously with the Subscription.

Notes:

1. TN is owned as to 54% by VSC BVI, as to 10% by Mr. Andrew Yao and as to 5% by Mr. Tsang.

All the Shares held by TN are, or are intended to be, the subject of options exercisable, in certain

circumstances, by designated employees and founding members pursuant to the share option

agreements and the revenue option agreements, respectively as disclosed in iSteelAsia’s prospectus

dated 14 April 2000. The sole purpose of TN is to provide an avenue to motivate iSteelAsia’s